

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

JONATHAN TROFFA,	:	Index No. 609510/2016
	:	
Petitioner/Plaintiff,	:	Hon. Jerry Garguilo
	:	
JOS. M. TROFFA LANDSCAPE AND MASON	:	
SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
JOSEPH M. TROFFA,	:	
	:	
Respondent/Defendant,	:	
	:	
LAURA J. TROFFA, JOS. M. TROFFA	:	
MATERIALS CORPORATION, NIMT	:	
ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT	:	
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA	:	
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X		

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
OF DISSOLUTION ON CONSENT, TO STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT,  
AND CONDITIONALLY APPOINTING RECEIVER TO LIQUIDATE  
AND WIND UP THE CORPORATION'S AFFAIRS**

---

Peter A. Mahler  
Franklin C. McRoberts  
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Defendants*  
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 687-1230

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
Point I	
THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	3
Point II	
THE COURT SHOULD ADJUDGE THE CORPORATION DISSOLVED ON CONSENT .....	5
Point III	
THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY APPOINT A RECEIVER TO LIQUIDATE AND WIND UP THE CORPORATION’S AFFAIRS .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Astoria Sports Complex, Inc.</i> , 5 AD3d 681 [2d Dept 2004] .....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Dream Weaver Realty, Inc.</i> , 70 AD3d 941 [2d Dept 2010] .....	5
<i>Molod v Berkowitz</i> , 233 AD2d 149 [1st Dept 1996] .....	5
<i>Morizio v Roeder</i> 44 Misc 3d 1214(A) [Sup Ct, Albany County 2014] .....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Musilli</i> , 134 AD2d 15 [2d Dept 1987] .....	3
<i>Oshrin v Hirsch</i> , 6 AD3d 352 [1st Dept 2004] .....	5
<i>Performance Comercial Importadora E Exportadora Ltda v Sewa Intl. Fashions Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 79 AD3d 673 [1st Dept 2010] .....	5, 6
<i>Retter v Zyskind</i> , 138 AD3d 496 [1st Dept 2016] .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
BCL § 1104 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 9
BCL § 1104-a .....	3, 4, 9
BCL § 1111 .....	1, 9
BCL § 1113 .....	1, 2, 10
BCL § 1116 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
BCL § 1118 .....	3
CPLR 3211 .....	3
CPLR 3217 .....	2, 3
